
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Amanda Coote, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207087 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

Friday, 3 March 2017 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Development Management Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 13 March 2017 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Grace Murrell Suite, Riviera International 
Conference Centre, Chestnut Drive, Torquay 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Barnby 

Councillor Cunningham 

Councillor Morey 

Councillor Pentney 

 

Councillor Robson 

Councillor Stringer 

Councillor Tolchard 

Councillor Winfield 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 



(2) 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 8) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 13 February 2017. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   286-288 Totnes Road, Paignton, TQ4 7HD - P/2015/0679/R3 (Pages 9 - 16) 
 Demolition of one pair of semi-detached houses and redevelopment 

with 2 no. x 3 bed houses and 5 no x 2 bed flats with associated 
parking. 
 

6.   Whitehill Country Park, Stoke Road, Paignton, TQ4 7PF - 
P/2016/1253/MPA 

(Pages 17 - 27) 

 Additional mobile holiday accommodation and associated 
engineering works; replacement of toilet block with mobile 
washroom facility; new tennis court. 
 

   



(3) 

7.   Devonshire Park (Formerly Nortel Site) Proposed Unit C Shown 
On Plan 14290 007B Land Off Brixham Road, Long Road 
Former Nortel Site, Paignton, TQ4 7BE - P/2016/1372/MVC 

(Pages 28 - 40) 

 Variation of condition P1, 34 and 35 of P/2014/0947(Outline 
Application with all matters reserved except access, for demolition 
of the remaining buildings on the site and redevelopment for mixed 
use purposes comprising up to 255 Class C3 dwellings, up to 
5,574sqm of B1 and /or B8 business and/or warehousing uses, up 
to 8,501sqm Class A1 (bulky goods) retail with up to 515sqm 
garden centre, and up to 139sqm of A3 cafe /restaurant uses, along 
with related site access, access roads and paths, parking, servicing, 
open space and landscaping.) to vary Condition (P1) - Approved 
Plans to omit reference to the Masterplan, Condition (34) to vary the 
minimum unit size restriction for 1 unit and Condition (35) to clarify 
the restriction of concessions. 
 

8.   Myplace, Parkfield, Colin Road, Paignton, TQ3 2NR - 
P/2017/0121/MPA 

(Pages 41 - 56) 

 Relocation of Torbay School to MyPlace, Parkfield.  Alterations to 
MyPlace, Parkfield and construction of new single storey extension 
for Torbay School. 
 

9.   Land At Raleigh Avenue, Adj. Davis Avenue, Chelston, 
Torquay, TQ2 6DU - P/2017/0031/CU 

(Pages 57 - 60) 

 Installation of 12.5m monopole, 2 microwave dishes, 2 equipment 
cabinets and associated works. 
 

10.   Land At Princess Gardens, Off Torbay Road, Torquay, TQ2 5EY 
- P/2017/0092/PA 

(Pages 61 - 76) 

 Change of use of land for the temporary erection and operation of a 
50m observation wheel, carousel and associated ancillary 
development (5 year period between the period of March to the 31st 
October). 
 

11.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 

12.   Site visits  
 If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the 

applications they are requested to let Governance Support know by 
5.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 8 March 2017.  Site visits will then take 
place prior to the meeting of the Committee at a time to be notified. 
 

 Note  
 An audio recording of this meeting will normally be available at 

www.torbay.gov.uk within 48 hours. 
 

 

mailto:democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

13 February 2017 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Cunningham, Robson, Stringer, Winfield, Pentney and Tolchard 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Amil, Brooks, King and Lewis) 

 

 
77. Apologies for absence  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Morey. 
 

78. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
9 January 2017 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

79. Urgent Items  
 
The Committee considered the items in Minute 87, and not included on the 
agenda, the Chairman being of the opinion that it was urgent by reason of special 
circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was prepared and it 
was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 
 

80. Former B&Q, Korean Martial Arts Academy and Zion Road Chapel, Tor Hill 
Road and Zion Road, Torquay - P/2016/0730  P/2016/0729  P/2016/0914  
 
The Committee considered three applications for: 
 
P/2016/0730 – former B & Q site: change of use, alterations and extensions to 
form 19 residential units to include parking/storage facilities and the retention of 
663sqm retail/commercial floorspace.   
 
P/2016/0729 – former Korean Martial Arts Academy:  change of use from Martial 
Arts Centre into three dwellings, to include roof extension and alterations. 
 
P/2016/0914 – former Zion Road Chapel: Alterations to and conversion of former 
chapel to form 6 apartments including car parking at ground floor level and 
extensions to both roof slopes. Demolition of northern workshop extension and 
formation of single dwelling. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Development Management Committee   Monday, 13 February 2017 
 

 

the meeting Dr Patrick Lowe, Ms Margaret Forbes-Hamilton and Mr Hugh 
Bromage addressed the Committee in support of the applications. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) that application No P/2016/0730 in relation to the B&Q building be approved 

subject to the Torbay Development Agency confirming the Independent 
Viability Assessment presents a robust assessment of the viability of the 
scheme, to the possible inclusion of minor works to secure improved 
connectivity with the wider urban area and inclusion of conditions relating 
to:  

a) large scale details 
b) samples of materials 

[...]
ike storage and electric 
charging points prior to occupation 

f) large scale details 
g) samples of materials 
h) provision of bike storage and electric charging points 
i) advisory conditions in relation to Bats and Breeding birds 
j) submission of a construction management plan prior to  the 

commencement of works 
k) the car parking spaces on the land adjacent to the Chapel 

being tied to occupation of the Zion Road Chapel sire or the 
former Martial Arts building 

l) two year period for commencement of development. 
 

81. 1-2 Kents Road, Torquay - P/2016/1316/MPA  
 
The Committee considered an application for the conversion and change of use 
from care home (C2) to 12 residential apartments (C3) to include internal and 
external alterations. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to:   
 

(i) the final drafting of conditions, to include those set out in the submitted 
report, being delegated to the Head of Business Services;  

 
(ii) securing appropriate boundary railings details.  If railings cannot be 

secured the Chairman of the Committee to be consulted prior to 
determination; and 

 
(iii) the completion of a Section 106 Agreement or the receipt of an upfront 

payment to secure necessary planning obligations being delegated to the 
Head of Business Services prior to the 14th March 2017 or within 3 
months of the date of this Committee if an extension of time is agreed 
with the applicant. 

 
82. 1-2 Kents Road, Torquay - P/2016/1317/LB  

 
The Committee considered an application for the conversion and change of use 
from care home (C2) to 12 residential apartments (C3) to include internal and 
external alterations. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit. 
 
 
 

Page 6



Development Management Committee   Monday, 13 February 2017 
 

 

Resolved: 
 
That Listed Building Consent be granted, subject to the final drafting of conditions 
set out in the submitted report being delegated to the Head of Business Services. 
 

83. Hotel Blue Conifer, Higher Downs Road, Torquay - P/2016/1354/PA  
 
The Committee considered an application for the demolition and redevelopment to 
form 9 sheltered apartments for the elderly including communal facilities, access, 
car parking, and landscaping. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  A 
late representation was read out at the meeting.  At the meeting Mr Colin 
Roulstone addressed the Committee against the application and Mr Simon 
McFarlane addressed the Committee in support of the application.  In accordance 
with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Brooks addressed the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, subject to: 
 

(i) the final drafting of conditions, to include those set out in the submitted 
report being delegated to the Executive Head of Business Services; and 

(ii) the inclusion of an additional condition in respect of surface water 
drainage. 

 
84. Telephone Exchange, Goshen Road, Torquay - P/2017/0030/CU  

 
The Committee considered an application for a proposed 15m mast and 
associated cabinets. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to members and late 
representations were read out at the meeting.  At the meeting Mr Kevin Sullivan 
addressed the Committee against the application.  In accordance with Standing 
Order B4.1 Councillor Amil addressed the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Prior approval is granted. 
 

85. Land At Raleigh Avenue, Adj. Davis Avenue, Torquay - P/2017/0031/CU  
 
The Committee considered an application for the installation of 12.5m monopole, 2 
microwave dishes, 2 equipment cabinets and associated works. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to members.  In 
accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Amil addressed the Committee. 
 
 

Page 7



Development Management Committee   Monday, 13 February 2017 
 

 

Resolved: 
 
That the application be deferred to be considered by the Committee on 13 March 
2017. 
 

86. Land West Of Brixham Road, Paignton - P/2016/0188/MRM  
 
The Committee considered an application for the approval of appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale in relation to a sports pavilion and associated 
development including a sports playing pitch, multi-use games area and car park 
(proposal/description amended 5 April 2016). 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were circulated to members.  At the 
meeting Mr Robert Loxton and Mr Laurence Frewin addressed the Committee in 
support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, subject to further consultation with Natural England confirming the 
acceptability of the Habitat Regulation Assessment, further consultation with 
Environmental Health with regard to the impact on future occupants of nearby 
dwellings, clarification from the applicant with regard to the accuracy of the 
submitted landscape and visual impact assessment and amendments to the 
landscape mitigation and the submission of surface water drainage information.  
Final drafting and determination of appropriate planning conditions to be delegated 
to the Executive Head of Business Services. 
 

87. Former Rossiter and Sons Site, 13-17 Palace Avenue, Paignton - 
P/2016/0585/MPA  
 
The Team Leader for Development Management outlined the draft Section 106 
Agreement in respect of the above application and sought members’ approval to 
the proposed contributions as follows: 
 
Waste Management:       £1,600 
Education:  (Curledge Street Primary new nursery   £8,610 
provision, Oldway Primary School new school  
library, Whiterock Primary School new nursery provision) 
Lifelong learning:        £6,380 
Public Realm: (Palace Avenue/Totnes Road/   £29,570 
Victoria Street junction 
Hyde Road/Victoria Street/Torbay Road junction) 
 
Total        
[...]
 Local Plan states that proposals for new homes within Strategic 
Delivery Areas and elsewhere within the built environment will be supported 
subject to consistency with other policies within the plan. One of the specific 
criteria of this policy notes the objective to maximise the re-use of urban 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



brownfield land.  It is also noted within policy SDP1 that Paignton will provide 
around 4,290 new homes over the plan period.  The principle of residential 
development in this location is considered acceptable and compliant with policy 
H1 of the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030.  Subject to the inclusion of conditions 
and confirmation from the Council's Drainage Engineer that the submitted 
Drainage Strategy is acceptable, the proposed residential development in this 
location is considered acceptable and compliant with policies SS8, SS11, H1, 
C4, DE1, DE3, ER1 and ER2 of the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030.   
 
Recommendation:  
Conditional approval.  Final drafting of conditions to be delegated to the 
Executive Head of Business Services.  
 
Recommended Conditions:  
1. Reserved Matters 
2. Tree Protection 
3. Details of cellular root protection system 
4. Landscaping scheme including biodiversity enhancements 
5. Implementation of drainage scheme 
6. Submission of reptile mitigation strategy 
7. No vegetation removal or demolition during bird nesting season 
8. Provision of cycle storage 
9. Provision of bin storage and submission of waste management strategy 
10. Provision of parking provision  
 
Statutory Determination Period:  
8 weeks, the determination date was the 18th December 2015.  However due to 
the need for further information this date has been extended to allow for this 
information to be submitted. An extension of time to determine the application 
has been agreed with the applicant.   
 
Site Details:  
The application site occupies a corner plot on the junction of Totnes Road and 
Kings Ash Road.  The existing site is currentl
[...]
logist that no nesting birds are present. If a nest(s) is 
found, works will have to be delayed until young birds have fledged and the 
nest(s) is inactive 

 Details of cycle store to be submitted for approval and then implemented 

 Implementation of parking areas prior to occupation of chalets 

 Implementation of bin store area prior to occupation of dwellings 

 Details of all boundary treatments 

 Pre-construction drainage condition confirming that the additional infiltration 
testing will be undertaken and the detailed designs for all soakaways and 
swales is submitted showing that they have been designed in order that 
there is no flooding to properties or increased risk of flooding to adjacent 
land for the critical 1 in 100 year storm event plus 30% for climate change 

 The approved accommodation shall be for holiday use only and not for 
permanent residential occupation 

 The maximum number of 58 lodges shall be stationed on the application site 
at any one time and in accordance with the approved layout.  

 
Relevant Policies 
-  

Page 27



Application Number 
 
P/2016/1372 

Site Address 
 
Devonshire Park (Formerly Nortel Site) 
Proposed Unit C Shown On Plan 14290 007B  
Land Off Brixham Road 
Long Road Former Nortel Site 
Paignton 
TQ4 7BE 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Scott Jones 

 
Ward 
 
Blatchcombe 

   
Description 
Variation of condition P1, 34 and 35 of P/2014/0947(Outline Application with all 
matters reserved except access, for demolition of the remaining buildings on the 
site and redevelopment for mixed use purposes comprising up to 255 Class C3 
dwellings, up to 5,574sqm of B1 and /or B8 business and/or warehousing uses, 
up to 8,501sqm Class A1 (bulky goods) retail with up to 515sqm garden centre, 
and up to  139sqm of A3 cafe /restaurant uses, along with related site access, 
access roads and paths, parking, servicing ,open space and landscaping.) to 
vary Condition (P1) - Approved Plans to omit reference to the Masterplan,  
Conditio
[...]
ccord with Policy TC3 of the 
Torbay Local Plan. 
 
Should the above be positively addressed officers recommend revised wording of 
condition 34 that permits one unit to have a total floor space of not less than 
836sqm, which is 10% less than the established minimum ground floor space, 
and with a ground floor area no less than 550sqm, rather than the open wording 
suggested by the applicant.  Under theses parameters the exception unit will 

Page 29



more closely reflect the outline consent and would retain a more effective and 
flexible unit for the various bulky goods uses approved. 
 
In regard to Condition 35 (concessions) it is considered that the provision of an 
ancillary café/restaurant use within retail units is acceptable, subject to a 
reasonable size restriction in order to ensure that the use is an incidental one to 
the bulky goods retail use and does not conflict with the overriding principles of 
the outline consent.  It is proposed to add a maximum floor area for the ancillary 
café/restaurant use to the open wording suggested by the applicant. 
 
Recommendation 
Approval; Subject to; 
 
i) The receipt of additional evidence which demonstrates that the are no 

sequentially preferable alternative sites for a retail unit of 557sqm ground 
floor area (which can also accommodate additional floorspace of 279sqm) 
and/or such other evidence that demonstrates that there will be no 
significant adverse impact upon Paignton and Torquay town centres, to 
the satisfaction of Officers, prior to the 23.03.2017 unless an extension of 
time has been agreed with the applicant.  In the absence of satisfactory 
information, or where Officers conclude that such evidence fails to 
demonstrate that a significant adverse impact is unlikely then the 
application to amend condition 34 be refused, as the proposals are 
contrary to Policy TC3 of the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030 and advice 
contained within the NPPF (Paras 24 and 27). 
ii) Revised wording as suggested within this report to: 

a)  retain a reference to the masterplan within Condition P1; 
b)  permit the provision of one retail unit with a gross ground 

floor area of less than 929sqm but restrict this one unit to a 
total floor area no less than 836sqm and including gross 
ground floor area of no less than 550sqm, and;  

c)  permit a non-retail concession within retail units, solely for 
A3 café/restaurant use, where the floorspace of the 
concession does not exceed 10% of the gross ground floor 
area of the unit. 

iii) All previously attached conditions, and  
iv) Completion of a deed of variation to the original S106 legal 

agreement linking the amendment to the original agreement, to be 
completed by 23.03.2017, or within three months of the date of this 
meeting where an extension of time has been agreed with the 
applicant.  In the absence of the signed deed the application to be 
refused. 

 
Statutory Determination Period 
The determination date for this application is the 23rd March 2017. 
 

Page 30



 
Site Details 
The site comprises the former Nortel/Bookham site, now known as Devonshire 
Park, to the west of Brixham Road on the outskirts of Paignton.  The site area is 
9.76ha.  The site is a former industrial site that primarily manufactured 
electronics and closed in 2006.  Following demolition of most of the buildings in 
recent years, the site is largely derelict. 
 
The site is bounded by housing, sports pitches and Western Business Park to the 
north, Brixham Road to the east, Long Road to the south and South Devon 
College to the west.  
 
The site is located within the greater horseshoe bat sustenance zone associated 
with the South Hams SAC at Berry Head.  The topography of the site rises by 
about 20 metres from south to north.  It is within Flood Zone 1 and a Critical 
Drainage Area.  Parts of the site particularly to the north have become 
overgrown.  There are scattered lines of trees on and around the boundaries of 
the site.  Parts of t
[...]
d Torbay Local Plan - 
A landscape for success 2012-2030, and paragraphs 24 and 27 of the 
NPPF. 

 
Relevant Policies 
-  

Page 40



Application Number 
 
P/2017/0121 

Site Address 
 
Myplace, Parkfield  
Colin Road 
Paignton 
TQ3 2NR 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Alexis Moran 

 
Ward 
 
Preston 

   
Description 
Relocation of Torbay School to MyPlace, Parkfield. Alterations to MyPlace, 
Parkfield and construction of new single storey extension for Torbay School 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The site, MyPlace, Parkfield, is a modern lottery funded flagship youth facility 
constructed in 2010 and operated by Torbay Council Youth Services. The 
MyPlace building was constructed on the site of the former Council nurseries to 
the north and west of Parkfield House. 
 
The proposal seeks consent to relocate Torbay School to the MyPlace building. 
The new school would provide places for 64 students with statements of need 
classified as emotional, behavioural disabilities and support predominantly young 
males between the ages of 11-16.  
 
In order to meet the required educational and accommodation standards 
permission is also sought for the addition of two single storey extensions to the 
east elevation of the MyPlace building with a courtyard between. The 
development area is currently in use as a service yard for the Council and 
includes a number of single storey buildings.   
 
The application is a revised scheme to that which was brought to the DMC on 
12.12.2016. The previous application ref: P/2016/1159 had an officer 
recommendation of approval however Members did not consider the application 
acceptable and resolved to refuse it.  The decision on this application has not yet 
been issued.  The aim of the revised scheme is to address and overcome the 
issues raised by DMC.  
 
The following points summarise the main design changes, other alterations to the 
scheme are summarised in section 5 of this report: 
 

 Minibus parking relocated to minimise impact o
[...]
triment to residential amenity of neighbouring 
occupiers or the character or appearance of the locality.   
 
Prior approval of the Local Planning Authority for the siting and design of the 
12.5m monopole with 2 microwave dishes, two additional cabinets and ancillary 
development should be granted.   
 
Informative(s) 
01. In accordance with the requirements of Article 35(2) of the Town and 
Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order, 
2015, in determining this application, Torbay Council has worked positively with 
the applicant to ensure that all relevant planning concerns have been 
appropriately resolved. The Council has concluded that this application is 
acceptable for planning approval. 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
DE1 Design 
DE3  Development Amenity 
IF1  Information and communications tech 

Page 60



Application Number 
 
P/2017/0092 

Site Address 
 
Land At  
Princess Gardens 
Off Torbay Road 
Torquay 
TQ2 5EY 
 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Scott Jones 

 
Ward 
 
Tormohun 

   
Description 
Change of use of land for the temporary erection and operation of a 50m 
observation wheel, carousel and associated ancillary development (5 year period 
between the period of March to the 31st October). 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
This is the sixth application for consent for the erection of a 50m observation 
wheel with associated development on land within Princess Gardens, which is a 
Registered Historic Park and Garden. 
 
The application seeks permission for a five year period and follows five previous 
temporary one-year consents for an observation wheel within Princess Gardens. 
 
The application proposes a different location for the observation wheel within 
Princess Gardens.  It is located away from its previous position immediately 
adjacent to the Grade II Listed Pavilion building, to a location approximately 110 
metres to the west, on land between the War Memorial and the Princess Theatre. 
 
The application includes the provi
[...]
associated ancillary catering 

facilities shall only operate between the hours of 10.00 and 22.00 hours 
daily. 

 
Reason: To ensure that disturbance to residents who overlook the site is 
minimised in accordance with policy DE3 of the Torbay Local Plan 2012-
2030. 

 
03.  Prior to the wheel arriving on site a traffic and operational management 

plan and details of the operational control during construction and 
dismantling, which shall include due consideration and information 
regarding the protection afforded adjacent trees during operations, shall 
be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority.  The 
operation of moving the wheel onto and off the site shall accord with the 
approved details. 

 
Reason: In order to protect the structural integrity of the site, in 
accordance with Policies HE1 and SS10 of the Adopted Torbay Local Plan 
2012-2030.   

 
04.  No storage of materials within the defined Root Protection Area depicted 

in plan ref. CT_4423.17_TCP. 
 

Reason: To protect the rooting area of significant trees within the locality, 
in accordance with Policy C4 of the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030.  

 
Relevant Policies 
-  

Page 76


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 286-288 Totnes Road, Paignton, TQ4 7HD - P/2015/0679/R3
	6 Whitehill Country Park, Stoke Road, Paignton, TQ4 7PF - P/2016/1253/MPA
	7 Devonshire Park (Formerly Nortel Site) Proposed Unit C Shown On Plan 14290 007B Land Off Brixham Road, Long Road Former Nortel Site, Paignton, TQ4 7BE - P/2016/1372/MVC
	8 Myplace, Parkfield, Colin Road, Paignton, TQ3 2NR - P/2017/0121/MPA
	9 Land At Raleigh Avenue, Adj. Davis Avenue, Chelston, Torquay, TQ2 6DU - P/2017/0031/CU
	10 Land At Princess Gardens, Off Torbay Road, Torquay, TQ2 5EY - P/2017/0092/PA



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

13 March 2017 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Lewis (B), Morey, Pentney, Robson, Stringer, Tolchard and Winfield 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Amil, Brooks, Excell, King, Lewis and Parrott) 

 

 
90. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
13 February 2017 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

91. Urgent Items  
 
The Committee considered the items in Minute 98, and not included on the 
agenda, the Chairman being of the opinion that it was urgent by reason of special 
circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was prepared and it 
was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 
 

92. 286-288 Totnes Road, Paignton, TQ4 7HD - P/2015/0679/R3  
 
The Committee considered an application for demolition of one pair of semi 
detached houses and redevelopment with two three bed houses and five two bed 
flats with associated parking. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to members. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the final drafting of conditions being delegated to the Executive 
Head of Business Services relating to:  
 

i) reserved Matters; 
ii) tree protection; 
iii) details of cellular root protection system; 
iv) landscaping scheme including biodiversity enhancements; 
v) lmplementation of drainage scheme; 
vi) submission of reptile mitigation strategy; 
vii) no vegetation removal or demolition during bird nesting season; 
viii) provision of cycle storage; 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 13 March 2017 
 

 

ix) provision of bin storage and submission of waste management 
strategy; and 

x) provision of parking provision. 
 

93. Whitehill Country Park, Stoke Road, Paignton, TQ4 7PF - P/2016/1253/MPA  
 
The Committee considered an application for additional mobile holiday 
accommodation and associated engineering works, replacement of toilet block 
with mobile washroom facility and new tennis court. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Mr Jeavons addressed the Committee in support of the application.  In 
accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Amil addressed the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 

 
i) the receipt of further information relating to drainage; ecology, highways 

and landscaping;  
i) a Section 106 Agreement towards the monitoring of the holiday use;  
ii) an Unilateral undertaking to fund a Traffic Regulation Order for the 

double yellow lines at the junction of Stoke Road and Totnes Road; and 
iii) final drafting of conditions to be delegated to the Executive Head of 

Business Services. 
 

94. Devonshire Park (Formerly Nortel Site) Proposed Unit C Shown On Plan 
14290 007B Land Off Brixham Road, Long Road Former Nortel Site, 
Paignton, TQ4 7BE - P/2016/1372/MVC  
 
The Committee considered an application for the variation of conditions P1, 34 
and 35 of P/2014/0947. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to members. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 

i) the receipt of additional evidence which demonstrates that there are no 
sequentially preferable alternative sites for a retail unit of 557sqm ground 
floor prior to the 23.03.2017 unless an extension of time has been agreed 
with the applicant.  In the absence of satisfactory information, or where 
Officers conclude that such evidence fails to demonstrate that a 
significant adverse impact is unlikely then the application to amend 
condition 34 be refused; 
 

ii) revised wording to; 
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 13 March 2017 
 

 

a) retain a reference to the masterplan within Condition P1; 
b)  permit the provision of one retail unit with a gross ground floor area 

of less than 929sqm but restrict this one unit to a total floor area no 
less than 836sqm and including gross ground floor area of no less 
than 550sqm, and;  

c)  permit a non-retail concession within retail units, solely for A3 
café/restaurant use, where the floorspace of the concession does not 
exceed 10% of the gross ground floor area of the unit;  

 
iii) all previous conditions; and 
 
iv) completion of a Deed of Variation to the original Section 106 Agreement 

linking the amendment to the original agreement, to be completed by 23 
March 2017, or within three months of the date of this meeting where an 
extension of time has been agreed with the applicant.  In the absence of 
the signed deed the application to be refused. 

 
95. Myplace, Parkfield, Colin Road, Paignton, TQ3 2NR - P/2017/0121/MPA  

 
The Committee considered an application for relocation of Torbay School to 
MyPlace, Parkfield. Alterations to MyPlace, Parkfield and construction of new 
single storey extension for Torbay School. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Simon Sinclair and Tim Tipping addressed the Committee against the 
application and Alison Kenny and Matt Caunter addressed the Committee in 
support of the application.  In accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillors 
Lewis and Parrott addressed the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be refused on the grounds of overdevelopment on the site and 
the impact the proposal would have on neighbouring properties by reason of the 
proximity to these properties. 
 

96. Land At Raleigh Avenue, Adj. Davis Avenue, Chelston, Torquay, TQ2 6DU - 
P/2017/0031/CU  
 
The Committee considered an application for the installation of 12.5m monopole, 2 
microwave dishes, 2 equipment cabinets and associated works. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to members.  In 
accordance with 
 
Resolved: 
 
Prior approval refused due to the visual impact of the monopole on the 
surrounding area. 
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 13 March 2017 
 

 

97. Land At Princess Gardens, Off Torbay Road, Torquay, TQ2 5EY - 
P/2017/0092/PA  
 
The Committee considered an application for change of use of land for the 
temporary erection and operation of a 50m observation wheel, carousel and 
associated ancillary development (5 year period between the period of March to 
the 31st October). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Martyn Jenkins addressed the Committee against the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Temporary approval subject to:   
 

i) consent granted for use between 15 March and 31 October annually up 
to and including 31 October 2020;  

 
ii) subject to the resolution of the matters set out in the submitted report; 
 
iii) the receipt of satisfactory revised drawings showing revised location;  
 
iv) an additional condition requesting the ground be reinstated with turf 

before Remembrance Sunday; and 
 
v) the completion of a Section 106 Agreement to mitigate the impact on 

the registered park and garden. 
 
vi) The condition relating to hours of opening to require operation to cease 

at 10pm.  
 

98. Land West of Brixham Road, Paignton - P/2016/0188/MRM  
 
The Team Leader for Development Management explained that following the 
meeting of the Committee held on 13 February 2017 clarity had been sought from 
the applicant on the accuracy of the landscaping and visual lighting assessment 
and any impact on the Area of Outstanding Beauty. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Members resolved to accept the submitted landscaping and visual lighting 
assessment. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


